First Reading: Second Reading: April 3, 2018 Dispensed

RESOLUTION 2018 - 16

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR AND AUTHORIZING ARCHERY RANGE RULES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Deerfield Township maintains a public archery range for the community.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Ben Yoder, Law Direc

WHEREAS, Archery Range Rules are necessary to provide consistent guidelines and minimize participant risk.

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Trustees of Deerfield Township have determined that archery range rules are necessary to provide consistent guidelines and minimize participant risk.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Township Trustees of Deerfield Township, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Deerfield Township shall adopt the Archery Range Rules (P005X01.V1) in Exhibit A.

SECTION 2. By at least two-thirds vote of its members, the Board of Township Trustees dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days and authorizes its passage upon one reading.

SECTION 3. Upon the unanimous vote of the Deerfield Township Trustees, this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, welfare and safety of Deerfield Township.

VOTE RECORD: Mrs. Hedding	Ms. MalhotraY	Mr. Vestal	
	PASSED at the r	meeting of the Board of Tr	Lelle Lutts Hedding, President Kristin Malhotra, Vice President Lonnie Vestal, Trustee
AUTHENTICATION This is to certify that this Resol April, 2018.	lution was duly passed and filed	with the Deerfield Townsh	nip Fiscal Officer, this 3rd day of
		Don	Dan Corey, Fiscal Officer

P005X01.V1

Archery Range Rules

Deerfield Township Parks and Recreation



Adopted by Deerfield Township Board of Trustees DEERFIELD TOWNSHIP, WARREN COUNTY, OHIO



OVERVIEW

Document: P005X01 Version: V1

Department: Parks and Recreation

Effective: April 4, 2018

Approved By: Deerfield Township Board of Trustees
Legal Review: Frost Brown Todd LLC – January 2018

Resolution: 2018-16 Supersedes: not applicable

PURPOSE

Deerfield Township Parks and Recreation strives to improve the quality of life and enhance the health of the community through quality parks and affordable programs. We recognize the importance of providing safe, quality, facilities and programming in a fiscally responsible manner. These rules were established to provide consistent guidelines for minimizing participant risk, responsible management of staffing and resources, and as a foundation for developing processes and procedures.

CONTACT NUMBERS

Deerfield Township Parks and Recreation Department 513.701.6958 Archery Range

ARCHERY RANGE

RANGE RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. The archery range is unsupervised. Use of this facility is strictly at your own risk.
- 2. (ORC 2744) Deerfield Township does not assume any responsibility for loss or injuries.
- 3. Direct, visual supervision by an adult 21 years of age or older is required for everyone under 18 years of age.
- 4. Open ½ hour after sunrise until ½ hour before sunset.
- 5. Maximum of 3 archers per lane.
- 6. All persons must remain behind the shooting line when shooting is taking place.
- 7. Call "CEASE FIRE" and display red flag before retrieving arrows.
- 8. When searching for a lost arrow, stand your bow crossways in front of the target to indicate your intent.
- 9. Call "ALL CLEAR" and conceal red flag before resuming to shoot.
- 10. All lanes must stop shooting when "CEASE FIRE" has been called and a red flag is displayed. Shooting may resume after "ALL CLEAR" is called and the red flag is concealed.
- 11. When you see a bow standing in front of a target, hold your position and do not shoot. Someone is searching for a lost arrow.
- 12. Keep arrow pointed down range sky drawing is strictly prohibited.
- 13. Shoot only at the target in your lane cross lane shooting is prohibited.
- 14. Broadhead and razor tipped arrows are prohibited.
- 15. Only bow, crossbow, paper or fabric target faces are permitted. Remove target faces and dispose of properly when finished.
- 16. Range is to be used for archery only. Shoot only at provided targets.
- 17. No pets, alcohol, or smoking allowed in the archery range.
- 18. Report violations to Deerfield Township at 513.701.6958. In case of emergency, dial 911.